
CATALOGUE 56-002 MONTHLY - MENSUEL / ISSN 0707-97 53 
	

Vol. 5, No. 3 

Statistiq ue 
Canada I a&  Statistics 

Canada 
- - - 	- 	 A 
.. 	C 

I- \ 

Price: Canada, $1.50, $15.00 a year 
Other Countries, $1.80, $18.00 a year 

TELEPHONE STATISTICS 

MARCH 1981 

Prix: Canada, $1.50, $15.00 par année 
Autres pays, $1.80, $18.00 par ann€e 

STATISTIQUES DO TEIIPHONE 

MARS 1981 

Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 
measure current progress in this important 
;gment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
he participating system8 account for over 
5% of the telephone business in Canada and 

provide a reasonable geographic representa-
Lion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Trans-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consisten-
cy with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
ments have not been made. No attempts have 

Description des sefithodes 

L'enqute mensuelle auprês des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a €t€ menée pour Is premiere 
fois en 1971 A leur demande pour recuelilir des 
donnéea perinettant de constituer Un indicateur 
économique actuel de Is performance de cette in-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Las concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quête correspondent A ceux qua le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enquété remplit son questionnaire at le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour 
suivant le mois de rCférence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Is présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours 
avec celles du méme mois Pannée précédente, en 
plus de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des domnécs 

Des que les declarations parviennent A Statis-
tique Canada, on a'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concern€. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit 11 de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant Pu encore 
apporter les rertiftrations définftive. 11 n'y 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer lee 
oprations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cas 
Isolde oi l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs rn.n-
quantes, lee declarations sont completes. 

Comparabilitê 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 rdseaux 
téldphoniques participants pour l'annde 1979 f i-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec lee 
recettes de la même annde recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes mensuelles revele que les re-
cettes mensuelles pour l'annde dtaient sous-
évaludes de 0.2%. On peut donc supposer que lea 
rdsultats des enquétes mensuelles sont reprdsen -
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillanta (Len chiffres de 1980 fIgurent 
entre paremthêses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour mars 1981 
se soot établies A $548.4 millions ($453.7 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 20.9%. Les ddpenses 
d'exploitation se soot chiffrées A $388.7 mil-
lions ($325.7 millions), une hausse de 19.3%. 

Lee recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dd-
duction des ddpenses d'exploitation, ont augmentd 
de 24.9% pour s'dtablir a $159.8 millions ($128.0 
millions). Las ddpenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une diminution de 18.4%, pour passer 

$186.6 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de tdldphoi 
ont acheminé 117.4 millions (105.7 millions) Com -
munications interurbalnes. Leur personnel l 
Is fin du mois totalIsait 106,731 salaries 
(103,652), un gain de 3.0%. Le nombre total do 
téldphones en service au cours du mois dtait de 
16.3 millions (15.6 millions), ce qul représente 
une augmentation de 4.0%. Lee téldphones rdsi-
dentiels et lea téldphones coinmerciaux ont reprd-
senté respectivement 69.5% (69.9%) et 30.5% 
(30.1%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

"Rénundrations" versées pendant le mmis de 
mars comprennent des estimations pour Bell 
Canada, ses chif free n'ayant put être recueillis. 

Lee personnes ddsireuses de faire connaitre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements conipldmentaires peuvent 
s'adresser A J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A OV1. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparability 

A comparison of the 1979 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the mmnthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1980 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for March 1981 was 
$548.4 million ($453.7 million) up 20.9%. 
Operating expenses were $388.7 million 
($325.7 million) an increase of 19.3%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $159.8 million ($128.0 
million) an increase of 24.9%. Construction 
expenditures were $186.6 million ($228.5 
million), down 18.4%. 

During the mmnth these telephone compa-
nies handled 117.4 million (105.7 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 106,731 (103,652) 
an increase of 3.0%. There were 16.3 mil-
lion (15.6 million) telephones reported in 
service during the snth, an increase of 
4.0%. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 69.5% (69.9%) and 30.5% 
(30.1%) respectively. 

"Salary and Wage Payments" for the omnth 
of March includes estimates for Bell Canada, 
whose figures were not available. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A OVI. 
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MiLE I. Operating Revenue and Expenses, Salaries and Wages, Construction Espenditores, Toil Messages and Esploy.e. 

:KLF.AL 	1. 	Recet tea 	ci 	dê,,ennes 	d'exploltet Ion, 	rtsunbratlon, 	dtpenses 	de conatriscttofl, cn.atsiications intenarbaines at effectifa 

March Ysar-to--dite 

Marl Chit ire cu.uld 

1981 1980 1981 1980 

thosaands of dolisra - eillters de dollars 

Operating revenue - Recettes d'esploitstioo: 
Local 	.ervice(l) - Services 	loc.a1(1) 235,511 196,671 695,354 585,337 
Toll service - Service interurbain 293,663 240.154 831,005 697912 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitsire. 6,650 5,556 19,431 16.139 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'exploi- 

tation 16,190 14,156 49,318 41,233 
Less uncoliectible revenue - Not.,. .snt.nt. irr6cou- 

vrables 3,583 2,850 10,802 8.838 

OPRIATING IKYENUE - TOTAL - t!CITRS DEL0LTATI0N 548,431 453,693 1,584,312 1,331,783 

Operating aepanacs - Dlp.sasa d'.sploit.tiost 
Maintenance - Entretlen 98,341 82,127 269,563 239,770 
Depreciation - Asort Issesent 105,853 92,347 314,028 277,629 
Traffic - Trafic 23.334(2) 22,155(2) 63.881(2) 62,195(2) 
Marketing and coemercial - Co..ercialisstion 43,015(3) 32.960(3) 120,881(3) 101 ,993(3) 
Other - Autres 118,126 96,153 343.808 270,725 

OFUATI90 8XP8IRS - TOTAL. - DPEJISES D'EI.0ITATl0U 388,669 325.742 1,112,161 952,312 

Net operating revenue - Recettee nettee dexploitetion 159,762 127,951 472,151 379.471 

Salary and wage peysenta - Total - R8.unératton. 179,883 164.310 555,353 498,856 

Construct ion eapenditure. - Total - Ddpeneea de cons- 
truction 186,559 228.544 525,551 579,796 

I1ephone toll mosageo - Co.easinationa interurbainea 	000 117,379 105,700 337,027 307,038 

upioy.aa(4) - Total - Eff.ctifs(4) 	 No. - nbre 106,731 103,652 

Ci) Includes revenue from coin telephones. 
Y conpria lea taciphon.s. 

2) inc jades Sell Caned. 'Ope rotor Services enpenae. 
(2) Co.prend len 	'd&penaes au titre des services d'.ssistance téldphonique. 	de 1.11 Canada. 
(3) Includes Bell Canada 'Castoaer Provisioning' enpense. 
(3)Co.prend len "dhpenses so titre des services su client 	de Neil Canada. 
(4) At and of senth. 
(4) to fin de sot.. 

figure. not applicable. 
n'.y.nt pas lieu de figurer. 

TASLE 2. Teiephones(i) by Type of Service 

TAILEAU 2. 18l&phon.e(l) par genre de service 

Residence lusinees Nerds - Mars 

Type of service - Genre di service 
PAaidentlels Coerciau. 1981 1980 

number - nonhre 

Rein telephones - Thiéphones principaust 
On individual 	lines - Sur Iigsea 	Indtvidoelles 7,165.633 1,405, 513 8,571 • 146 819 7.233 
On tao-parry lines - Sue lignes A dean .bonnd. 393,097 3,544 396,641 406,914 
On nultl-p,srty lines - Sur lignes A plusleurs ebonnés 628,816 24,646 653,462 663,953 
Os aide area telephone service lines (WATS) - Sue lignea A 

service 	interurbain pienifi8 (WATS) ... 15,592 15,592 15.886 
Coin telephones - T8lEphon.s payents ... 114,590 114,590 107,378 
Mobile telephone. - TElephones nubl lee ... 50,116 50,116 41,037 
Centres telephones - Pnsts centres . . - 549.739 549.739 527,637 
PDX telephones - Poatee tie PSI 57 i,652,917 1,652,974 1.558,488 
Eutenslo. telephosea - Poate. .uppldientalr.s 3,117.316 1,134,645 4,251,961 4,117,310 

T.AP}43 - TOTAL - T1PR8OS 11,304,919 4,951.302 16,256,221 15.631.836 

I) Nueb.r of telsphones at and of senth. - 
I) Noebre di tElEphones an fin tie eoi.. 

- 	figures not applicable. 
• 	n'sy.nt 	pas 	lieu de figurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants a l'enquête mensitelle aI -

pras des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Is land Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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